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NAGOYA WORKS : 1-14, YADA-MINAMI 5-CHOME, HIGASHI-KU, NAGOYA 461-8670, JAPAN

Discontinuation of Manuals for Japanese Market
Date of Issue
September 2022 (Ver. B: March 2023)
Relevant Models
GOT2000 Series, GOT1000 Series, and GOT900 Series

Thank you for your continued support of Mitsubishi Electric Graphic Operation Terminal (GOT).
This bulletin informs you that the manual for one of GOT2000 series and the manuals for GOT1000 series or earlier will be out 
of print.
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1 Manuals to be out of print
The following manual for one of GOT2000 series and manuals for GOT1000 series and earlier will be out of print.
For the manuals in PDF, contact your local sales office.

1.1 Manual for GOT2000 series
The following manual will be out of print.

Japanese version

English version

1.2 Manuals for GOT1000 series
The following manuals will be out of print.

Japanese version

Manual name Model Model code

GOT2000シリーズ RGB出力ユニット取扱説明書 GT27-ROUT-Z-U-JE 1D7ML5

Manual name Model Model code
GOT2000 Series RGB Output Unit User's Manual GT27-ROUT-Z-U-JE 1D7ML5

Manual name Model Model code

GT Designer3 Version1 画面設計マニュアル(共通編) 1/2，2/2 SW1-GTD3-R(DRAW1) 1D7M94

GT Designer3 Version1 画面設計マニュアル（作画編） 1/2，2/2 SW1-GTD3-R(DRAW2) 1D7M95

GT Designer2 Version2基本操作・データ転送マニュアル SW2-GT1000-0 1D7M13

GT Designer2 Version2画面設計マニュアル 1/3,2/3,3/3 SW2-GT1000-R 1D7M14

GOT1000シリーズ ゲートウェイ機能マニュアル GT1000-0-(G) 1D7M36

GOT1000シリーズ 接続マニュアル(三菱電機機器接続編) GT Works3対応 SW1-GTD3-U(CON1) 1D7M96

GOT1000シリーズ 接続マニュアル(他社機器接続編1) GT Works3対応 SW1-GTD3-U(CON2) 1D7M97

GOT1000シリーズ 接続マニュアル(他社機器接続編2) GT Works3対応 SW1-GTD3-U(CON3) 1D7M98

GOT1000シリーズ 接続マニュアル(マイコン・MODBUS・周辺機器接続編) GT Works3対応 SW1-GTD3-U(CON4) 1D7M99

GOT1000シリーズ接続マニュアル GT1000-U(CON) 1D7M15

GOT1000シリーズゲートウェイ機能マニュアル GT Works3対応 SW1-GTD3-0(GW) 1D7MA1

GOT1000シリーズMESインタフェース機能マニュアル GT Works3対応 SW1-GTD3-0(MES) 1D7MA2

GOT1000シリーズMESインタフェース機能マニュアル GT1000-O(MES) 1D7M53

GT SoftGOT1000 Version3 操作マニュアル GT Works3対応 SW3-SOFTGOT-0 1D7MA3

GT SoftGOT1000 Version2 操作マニュアル SW2-SOFTGOT1000-O 1D7M46

GT Simulator3 Version1 操作マニュアル GT Works3対応 SW1-GTSIM3-0 1D7MA4

GT Simulator2 Version2 操作マニュアル SW2-GTSIM2-0 1D7M37

GT Converter2 Version3 操作マニュアル GT Works3対応 SW3-GTCONV2-0 1D7MA5

GT Converter2 Version2操作マニュアル SW2-GTCONV-0 1D7M16

GOT1000シリーズ本体取扱説明書(拡張機能・オプション機能編) GT Works3対応 GT1000-U(EXT-OPT) 1D7MA6

GOT1000シリーズ 拡張機能・オプション機能マニュアル GT1000-0(SYS) 1D7M35

GT Works2操作マニュアル（MELSOFT iQ Works編） GOT1000-Q(IQ) 1D7M77

GT16本体取扱説明書(ハードウェア詳細編) GT16-U(HW-SHO) 1D7MD1

GT16本体取扱説明書(基本ユーティリティ編) GT16-U(UTILITY) 1D7MD2

GT16本体概要説明書 GT16-U-GD-J 1D7MP5

GT16本体概要説明書 GT16-U(HW) 1D7M79

GT16ハンディGOT本体取扱説明書 GT16HS-U-J 09R820

GT16ビデオ／RGB入力ユニット取扱説明書 GT16M-V4R1-U 1D7M85

GT16 RGB出力ユニット取扱説明書 GT16M-ROUT-U 1D7M86

GT16マルチメディアユニット取扱説明書 GT16M-MMR-U 1D7M87
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English version

GT16保護シート取扱説明書 GT16-PS-U 1D7M81

GT16保護シート(USB耐環境カバー部カバータイプ)取扱説明書 GT16-SP-S-U 1D7MD8

GT16 USB耐環境カバー 取扱説明書 GT16-UCOV-U 1D7M80

GT16-90XLTT形バックライト取扱説明書 GT16-90XLTT-U 1D7M84

GT16 12.1型/10.4型用バックライト取扱説明書 GT16-80SLTT-U 1D7M83

GT16 10.4型用バックライト取扱説明書 GT16-70VLTTA-U 1D7MF7

GT16 8.4型用バックライト取扱説明書 GT16-60SLTT-U 1D7M92

GT16 MES インタフェース機能ボード取扱説明書 GT16-MESB-U 1D7M82

GT16 耐油カバー取扱説明書 GT16-PCO-U 1D7MD9

防爆に関する取扱説明書(防爆形GT16用) GT16-EX-U 1D7MF9

防爆形GT16本体取扱説明書(ボックス編) GT16-EX-U(BOX) 1D7MG1

防爆形GT16本体取扱説明書(GOT編) GT16-EX-U(HW) 1D7MG2

防爆形GT16本体取扱説明書 3冊セット品 GT16EX-MANUAL-SET 1D7MG9

GT15本体取扱説明書 GT15-U(SHO) 1D7M12

GT15本体概要説明書 GT15-U-GD-J 1D7MP7

GT15本体概要説明書 GT15-U(HW) 1D7M38

GT15本体　製品概要説明書 GT15-U-HW-Z 1D7M41

GT15本体　製品概要説明書 GT15-U-HW 1D7M11

GT15 Ethernet通信ユニット取扱説明書 GT15-J71E71-100-U 1D7M29

GT15 MELSECNET/10通信ユニット取扱説明書　GT15-75J71LP23-Z GT15-75J71BR13-Z GT15-75J71LP23-Z-U 1D7M30

GT15 CC-Link通信ユニット取扱説明書 GT15-75J61BT13-Z GT15-75J61BT13-Z-U 1D7M31

GT15プリンタユニット 取扱説明書 GT15-PU-U 1D7M45

GT15V-75V4R1形ビデオ/RGB入力ユニット GT15V-75V4形ビデオ入力ユニット GT15V-75R1形RGB入力
ユニット取扱説明書

GT15V-75V4R1-U 1D7M54

GT15 RS-422変換ユニット取扱説明書 GT15-RS2T4-U 1D7M05

GT15V-75ROUT形RGB出力ユニット 取扱説明書 GT15V-75ROUT-U 1D7M55

GT15 CFカードユニット取扱説明書 GT15-CFCD-U 1D7M62

GT15 CFカード延長ユニット取扱説明書 GT15-CFEX-C08SET-U 1D7M64

GT15保護シート取扱説明書 GT15-PS-U 1D7M01

GT15-UCOV形USB耐環境カバー取扱説明書 GT15-UCOV-U 1D7M03

GT15 ステンレスネジ仕様USB耐環境カバー取扱説明書 GT15-UCOV-110-U 1D7M74

GT15多色表示ボード取扱説明書 GT15-HNB-U 1D7M06

GT15オプション機能ボード／増設メモリ付きオプション機能ボード取扱説明書 GT15-FNB-U 1D7M07

GT15-90XLTT形バックライト取扱説明書 GT15-90XLTT-U 1D7M42

GT15-80SLTT/GT15-70SLTT/GT15-70VLTT/GT15-70VLTN形バックライト取扱説明書 GT15-70VLTT-U 1D7M10

GT15-60VLTT形バックライト取扱説明書 GT15-60VLTT-U 1D7M09

GT15-60VLTN形バックライト取扱説明書 GT15-60VLTN-U 1D7M43

GT15 VESA マウント対応アダプタ取扱説明書 GT15-90VSADP-U 1D7M75

GT15 指紋認証ユニット取扱説明書 GT15-80FPA-U 1D7M91

GT14本体取扱説明書 GT14-U-J 09R822

GT14ハンディGOT本体取扱説明書 GT14HS-U-J 09R824

GT11バス接続専用機本体概要説明書 GT11-BUS-U-HW-J 1D7M69

Manual name Model Model code
GT Designer3 Version1 Screen Design Manual (Fundamentals) 1/2,2/2 SW1-GTD3-R(DRAW1)-E 1D7MB9

GT Designer3 Version1 Screen Design Manual (Functions) 1/2,2/2 SW1-GTD3-R(DRAW2)-E 1D7MC1

GT Designer2 Version2 Basic Operation/Data Transfer Manual (For GOT1000 Series) SW2-GT1000-0-E 1D7M24

GT Designer2 Version2 Screen Design Manual (For GOT1000 Series) 1/3,2/3,3/3 SW2-GT1000-R-E 1D7M25

GOT1000 Series Gateway Functions Manual GT1000-0(G)-E 1D7M33

Manual name Model Model code
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GOT1000 Series Connection Manual (Mitsubishi Electric Products) for GT Works3 SW1-GTD3-U(CON1)-E 1D7MC2

GOT1000 Series Connection Manual (Non-Mitsubishi Electric Products 1) for GT Works3 SW1-GTD3-U(CON2)-E 1D7MC3

GOT1000 Series Connection Manual (Non-Mitsubishi Electric Products 2) for GT Works3 SW1-GTD3-U(CON3)-E 1D7MC4

GOT1000 Series Connection Manual (Microcomputers, MODBUS Products, Peripherals) for GT 
Works3

SW1-GTD3-U(CON4)-E 1D7MC5

GOT1000 Series Connection Manual 1/3,2/3,3/3 GT1000-U(CON)-E 1D7M26

GOT1000 Series Connection Manual (Ethernet connection with FXCPU) GOT1000-U(FX-CON)-E 1D7M73

GOT1000 Series Gateway Functions Manual for GT Works3 SW1-GTD3-O(GW)-E 1D7MA7

GOT1000 Series MES Interface Function Manual for GT Works3 SW1-GTD3-O(MES)-E 1D7MA8

GOT1000 Series MES Interface Function Manual GT1000-O(MES)-E 1D7M63

GT SoftGOT1000 Version3 Operating Manual for GT Works3 SW3-SOFTGOT-O-E 1D7MA9

GT SoftGOT1000 Version2 Operating Manual SW2-SOFTGOT1000-O-E 1D7M48

GT Simulator3 Version1 Operating Manual for GT Works3 SW1-GTSIM3-O-E 1D7MB1

GT Simulator2 Version2 Operating Manual SW2-GTSIM2-0-E 1D7M34

GT Converter2 Version3 Operating Manual for GT Works3 SW3-GTCONV2-O-E 1D7MB2

GT Converter2 Version2 Operating Manual SW2-GTCONV-0-E 1D7M27

GOT1000 Series User's Manual (Extended Functions, Option Functions) for GT Works3 GT1000-U(EXT-OPT)-E 1D7MB3

GOT1000 Series Extended/Option Functions Manual GT1000-0(SYS)-E 1D7M32

GT Works2 Operating Manual (MELSOFT iQ Works) GOT1000-O(IQ)-E 1D7M89

GT16 User's Manual (Hardware) GT16-U(HW-SHO)-E 1D7MD3

GT16 User's Manual (Basic Utility) GT16-U(UTILITY)-E 1D7MD4

GT16 General Description GT16-U-GD-E 1D7MP6

GT16 General Description GT16-U(HW) 1D7M79

GT16 Handy GOT User's Manual GT16HS-U-E 09R821

GT16 Video/RGB Input Unit User's Manual GT16M-V4R1-U 1D7M85

GT16 RGB Output Unit User's Manual GT16M-ROUT-U 1D7M86

GT16 Multimedia Unit User's Manual GT16M-MMR-U 1D7M87

GT16 Protective Sheet User's Manual GT16-PS-U 1D7M81

GT16 Protective Sheet (Covered USB Environmental Protection Cover Type) User's Manual GT16-SP-S-U 1D7MD8

GT16 USB Environmental Protection Cover User's Manual GT16-UCOV-U 1D7M80

GT16-90XLTT Backlight User's Manual GT16-90XLTT-U 1D7M84

GT16 Backlight for 12.1"/10.4" GOT User's Manual GT16-80SLTT-U 1D7M83

GT16 Backlight for 10.4" GOT User's Manual GT16-70VLTTA-U 1D7MF7

GT16 Backlight for 8.4" GOT User's Manual GT16-60SLTT-U 1D7M92

GT16 MES Interface Function Board User's Manual GT16-MESB-U 1D7M82

GT16 Protective Cover for Oil User's Manual GT16-PCO-U 1D7MD9

GT15 User's Manual GT15-U(SHO)-E 1D7M23

GT15 General Description GT15-U-GD-E 1D7MP8

GT15 General Description GT15-U(HW) 1D7M38

GT15 General Description GT15-U-HW-Z 1D7M41

GT15 General Description GT15-U-HW 1D7M11

GT15 Ethernet communication unit User's Manual GT15-J71E71-100-U 1D7M29

GT15 MELSECNET/10 communication unit User's Manual GT15-75J71LP23-Z GT15-75J71BR13-Z GT15-75J71LP23-Z-U 1D7M30

GT15 CC-Link communication unit User's Manual GT15-75J61BT13-Z GT15-75J61BT13-Z-U 1D7M31

GT15 Printer Unit User's Manual GT15-PU-U 1D7M45

MODEL GT15V-75V4R1 Video/RGB Input Unit MODEL GT15V-75V4 Video Input Unit MODEL GT15V-
75R1 RGB Input Unit User's Manual

GT15V-75V4R1-U 1D7M54

GT15 RS-422 CONVERSION UNIT User's Manual GT15-RS2T4-9P/GT15-RS2T4-25P GT15-RS2T4-U 1D7M05

MODEL GT15V-75ROUT RGB Output Unit User's Manual GT15V-75ROUT-U 1D7M55

GT15 CF card unit User's Manual GT15-CFCD-U 1D7M62

GT15 CF card extension unit User's Manual GT15-CFEX-C08SET-U 1D7M64

Manual name Model Model code
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Simplified Chinese version

Traditional Chinese version

Korean version

1.3 Manuals for GOT900 series or earlier
All the manuals for GOT900 series or earlier will be out of print.
Some manuals are not printable.
For whether the manuals are printable or not, contact your local sales office.

GT15 PROTECTIVE SHEET User's Manual GT15-PS-U 1D7M01

MODEL GT15-UCOV USB ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COVER User's Manual GT15-UCOV-U 1D7M03

GT15 USB ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COVER WITH STAINLESS-STEEL SCREW User's 
Manual

GT15-UCOV-110-U 1D7M74

GT15 MULTI-COLOR DISPLAY BOARD User's Manual GT15-HNB-U 1D7M06

GT15 OPTION FUNCTION BOARD/OPTION FUNCTION BOARD WITH ADD-ON MEMORY User's 
Manual

GT15-FNB-U 1D7M07

MODEL GT15-90XLTT BACKLIGHT User's Manual GT15-90XLTT-U 1D7M42

MODEL GT15-80SLTT/GT15-70SLTT/GT15-70VLTT/GT15-70VLTN BACKLIGHT User's Manual GT15-70VLTT-U 1D7M10

MODEL GT15-60VLTT BACKLIGHT User's Manual GT15-60VLTT-U 1D7M09

MODEL GT15-60VLTN BACKLIGHT User's Manual GT15-60VLTN-U 1D7M43

GT15 VESA MOUNTING ADAPTER User's Manual GT15-90VSADP-U 1D7M75

GT15 Fingerprint Unit User's Manual GT15-80FPA-U 1D7M91

GT14 User's Manual GT14-U-E 09R823

GT14 Handy GOT User's Manual GT14HS-U-E 09R825

GT11 Dedicated to Bus Connection General Description GT11-BUS-U-HW-E 1D7M70

Manual name Model Model code
GT Designer3 Version1 Screen Design Manual (Fundamentals) 1/2,2/2 SW1-GTD3-R(DRAW1)-C 1D7MD5

GT Designer3 Version1 Screen Design Manual (Functions) 1/2,2/2 SW1-GTD3-R(DRAW2)-C 1D7MD6

GOT1000 Series Gateway Functions Manual for GT Works3 SW1-GTD3-O(GW)-C 1D7MH3

GOT1000 Series Connection Manual (Mitsubishi Electric Products) for GT Works3 SW1-GTD3-U(CON1)-C 1D7ME5

GOT1000 Series Connection Manual (Non-Mitsubishi Electric Products 1) for GT Works3 SW1-GTD3-U(CON2)-C 1D7ME7

GOT1000 Series Connection Manual (Non-Mitsubishi Electric Products 2) for GT Works3 SW1-GTD3-U(CON3)-C 1D7ME8

GOT1000 Series Connection Manual (Microcomputer, MODBUS Products, Peripherals) for GT Works3 SW1-GTD3-U(CON4)-C 1D7ME9

GOT1000 Series MES Interface Function Manual for GT Works3 SW1-GTD3-O(MES)-C 1D7MH4

GT SoftGOT1000 Version3 Operating Manual for GT Works3 SW3-SOFTGOT-O-C 1D7ME4

GT Simulator3 Version1 Operating Manual for GT Works3 SW1-GTSIM3-O-C 1D7ME3

GT Converter2 Version3 Operating Manual for GT Works3 SW3-GTCONV2-O-C 1D7MH2

GOT1000 Series User's Manual (Extended Functions, Option Functions) for GT Works3 GT1000-U(EXT-OPT)-C 1D7MH1

GT16 User's Manual (Hardware) GT16-U(HW-SHO)-C 1D7MG3

GT16 User's Manual (Basic Utility) GT16-U(UTILITY)-C 1D7MG4

Manual name Model Model code
GT Designer3 Version1 Screen Design Manual (Fundamentals) 1/2,2/2 SW1-GTD3-R(DRAW1)-CT 1D7MF1

GT Designer3 Version1 Screen Design Manual (Functions) 1/2,2/2 SW1-GTD3-R(DRAW2)-CT 1D7MF2

Manual name Model Model code
GT Designer3 Version1 Screen Design Manual (Fundamentals) 1/2,2/2 SW1-GTD3-R(DRAW1)-K 1D7MF3

GT Designer3 Version1 Screen Design Manual (Functions) 1/2,2/2 SW1-GTD3-R(DRAW2)-K 1D7MF4

GT16 User's Manual (Hardware) GT16-U(HW-SHO)-K 1D7MF5

GT16 User's Manual (Basic Utility) GT16-U(UTILITY)-K 1D7MF6

Manual name Model Model code
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2 Schedule
 • Order acceptance: Through February 28, 2023
 • Discontinuation of the service: March 31, 2023
Orders will be accepted through February 28, 2023, and the service will end with delivery of the ordered manuals.

3 Reason for discontinuation
The products to which the manuals apply have been discontinued.

4 Repair acceptance
The manuals are outside the scope of repairs.

REVISIONS
Version Print date Revision
A September 2022 • First edition

B March 2023 • Some corrections
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